risks associated with changing interest rates, management also uses the EVE methodology.  EVE is the present value of
expected net cash flows from existing assets less the present value of expected cash flows from existing liabilities plus the
present value of net expected cash inflows from existing financial derivatives and off-balance sheet contracts.  At March 31,
2021, the Company did not report any holdings in financial derivative contracts.

Under this methodology, interest rate risk exposure is assessed by reviewing the estimated changes in EVE that would
hypothetically occur if interest rates rapidly rise or fall along the yield curve.  Projected values of EVE at both higher and lower
interest rate risk scenarios are compared to base case values (no change in rates) to determine the sensitivity to changing interest
rates.

Presented below, as of March 31, 2021, is an analysis of the Company's interest rate risk as measured by changes in
EVE for instantaneous parallel shifts of +400/-200 basis points change in market interest rates.  Such limits have been
established with consideration of the impact of various rate changes and the Compamy's current capital position.

45

$ in thousands Economic Value of Equity
Change in Rate $ Amount $ Change % Change

+400 bps  109,000  40,000  58.0 %
+300 bps  104,000  35,000  50.7 %
+200 bps  96,000  27,000  39.1 %
+100 bps  85,000  16,000  23.2 %
   0 bps  69,000
-100 bps  43,000  (26,000)  (37.7) %
-200 bps  8,000  (61,000)  (88.4) %

Certain shortcomings are inherent in the methodology used in the above interest rate risk measurements.  Modeling
changes in EVE require the making of certain assumptions, which may or may not reflect the manner in which actual yields and
costs respond to changes in market interest rates.  In this regard, the models presented assume that the composition of our
interest sensitive assets and liabilities existing at the beginning of a period remains constant over the period being measured and
also  assumes that a particular change in interest rates is reflected uniformly across the yield curve regardless of the duration to